
Round Lake Improvement District (RLID) 2025 

Annual Report 

Attached find pertinent pages to this report from the RLID 2025 spring 
newsletter which was mailed out in June to all Round Lake property owners. 
The Fall 2025 newsletter was not yet available at the time of this report. 
The mailing list was generated using information provided by the Crow 
Wing County Treasurer's Office. 
The RLID spring newsletter announced the date, time and location of the 
annual district meeting and contained a ballot of candidates for the RLID 
board of directors. They were Mark Parish and Scott Fisher. Also, 
enclosed is the meeting notice that was placed. At the meeting the ballot 
was opened for nominations from the floor, but there were no additional 
candidates added to the ballot. Nominations were closed and the two 
candidates listed on the ballot were unanimously elected for a three-year 
term. 

 
The Round Lake Improvement District (RLID) has applied for and been 
accepted into the Minnesota County's Intergovernmental Trust and has 
purchased from them the liability insurance coverage as required by 
Crow Wing County, at a cost of $2000.00+ per year. (Attached is the 
Certificate of Insurance from MCIT). 

 
The RLID is presently involved in 2 projects; ongoing water quality 
monitoring using the Trophic State Index (TSI) which looks at the overall 
health of the lake and the control of curly leaf pondweed (CLP). We are 
also monitoring the development of new controls for zebra mussels which 
are in abundance. 

 
Water Quality 

Water quality testing has been carried out since the 80's, first by the 
Round Lake Improvement Association and now for the last 15 years by 
the RLID. Water samples, Secchi Disk readings, water temperature 
readings, and weather data are gathered by RLID volunteers May 
through September and submitted to A. W. Research Laboratories Inc. 
for evaluation. The results of the tests are posted on A. W. Research's 
web site at www.awlab.com. The password to access Round Lake's data is 
RoundLake373. 



 
Curly-Leaf Pondweed Control (CLP) 

RLID has been treating the lake to control the growth of CLP for the last 17 
years. In the spring of 2018, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023 and 2024 the 
association's service provider, Lakes Restoration Inc., surveyed the lake and 
were unable to locate any areas of curly leaf to treat. In 2021 6.5 acres of 
curly leaf were found and treated. Because there is still a large balance in the 
LID account after the treatment, the board has decided there is no need for 
additional funds currently. The current assessment of $135.00 will remain 
in effect. However, the board has voted to assess a zero amount be 
collected in 2025 due to a fund balance that is adequate. 

 
Aquatic Vegetation Point-intercept Survey 

The board approved an aquatic vegetative point intercept study and Invasive 
Species survey which was performed by Aquatic Survey Professionals on 
June 14th, 2024.  Aquatic Survey Professionals did detect the presence of 
curly leaf pond weed however it was too late in the year to treat so we 
engaged Freshwater Scientific Services to perform an early spring 
assessment for curly leaf pondweed on May 8th, 2025. They identified 13 
acres for treatment, so we contracted with PLM Lake and Land Management 
Corporation to treat the 13 acres on May 14th, 2025. Freshwater Scientific 
Services performed a post treatment reassessment on June 5th, 2025, and 
identified an additional 28.6 acres of curly leaf pond weed to treat however it 
was too late in the year for treatment. We plan to engage Freshwater 
Scientific Services to perform another survey earlier next year and leverage 
PLM Lake and Land Management Corporation for a treatment plan. See 
attached report 
 
RLID Financial Report 

Attached is a spreadsheet of RLID's financial reports for 2025 showing 
expenditures to date, along with future liabilities and anticipated total 
funds available for 2025. The enclosed financials also serve as an 
anticipated budget for 2026. The annual budget is basically identical from 
year to year. The only variance from year to year is the amount spent on 
curly leaf treatment and the availability of any grants for curly leaf 
treatment. 
 
 



 
Membership, Directors and Officers 

All property owners on Round Lake are automatically members of the 
RLID. Membership is determined by using the Crow Wing County tax rolls. 
The names and emails of all board members are listed in the spring 2025 
annual newsletter. 
 
Future Plan 

The RLID will continue to address the issues that affect Round Lake. The 
goal is to preserve the lake's fishing, shoreline, natural surroundings, and 
recreational opportunities. Additionally, monitoring water quality and 
controlling the aquatic vegetation and animal infestations that continue to 
threaten the health of the lake, are but a few of the problem areas that 
the RLID will be addressing. 

 
Respectfully, 

 
 
Terry Waagmeester 
Round Lake Improvement District 















MINNESOTA COUNTIES INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRUST
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

MEMBER COVERAGE AFFORDED BY
Minnesota Counties Intergovernmental Trust
100 Empire Drive
St. Paul, MN  55103-1885

This certificate is issued as a matter of coverage confirmation only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder.  This
certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed below but only certifies that 
the coverage documents have been issued to the member named above for the coverage period indicated.  Notwithstanding any 
requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may 
pertain, the coverage afforded by the coverage documents described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions 
of such coverage documents.  The per claimant, per occurrence and per wrongful act limits of liability noted below are provided 
pursuant to Minnesota St  466.  For claims not within the scope of MN Statute Chapter 466  or any similar law the limit 
of liability is $2,000,000.

GENERAL LIABILITY DOCUMENT # TERM thru LIMITS
Occurrence Bodily Injury and Property Damage

Per Claimant Limit $
     Per Occurrence Limit $
Personal and Advertising Injury

Per Claimant Limit $
Per Occurrence Limit $

Fire Damage Limit, Per Fire $
Medical Payments, Any One Person Limit $

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DOCUMENT# TERM thru LIMITS
Any Auto Bodily Injury and Property Damage
Hired/Non-Owned Auto Liability Only Per Claimant Limit $

Per Occurrence Limit $

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY DOCUMENT# TERM thru

LIMITS

Workers’  Compensation  
Employer’s Liability

Statutory

$
$
$

Bodily Injury By Accident – Each Employee
Bodily Injury By Accident – Each Accident
Bodily Injury By Disease – Each Employee
Bodily Injury By Disease – Each Coverage Document Limit $

DOCUMENT# TERM thru LIMITS
Claims Made Per Claimant Limit $

Per Wrongful Act Limit $

COMMENTS

Should any of the above described coverages be canceled before the 
expiration date thereof, the Trust will endeavor to mail 30 days written 
notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to do so shall 
impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon Minnesota Counties 
Intergovernmental Trust or its representatives.  

Authorized Representative

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

DOCUMENT# TERM thru

thru

LIMITS

LIMITS

1/1/2025PC725025-1 1/1/2026

PC725025-1 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

PC725025-1 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

6090 Ojibwa Rd

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

Round Lake Improvement District

Re:coverage for Round Lake Improvement District

Crow Wing County

326 Laurel Street

Brainerd MN 56401

Brainerd, Minnesota 56401

500,000
1,500,000

500,000

100,000
2,500

500,000
1,500,000

500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

9/23/2025





LID Name ROUND LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Time Period 2025-2026

2025 Beginning Fund Balance 148552 

Revenue
Special Assessment 0 
Other Revenue Sources: interest income 3053 

Total Revenue 3053 

Expenses
CLP Survey 5130 
CLP Treatment 9033 
Insurance 2242 
LID Fee 250 
TSI analysis 315 
Example: Insurance 
Legal and Professional Fees

    Total Expenses 16970 

2025 End of Year Fund Balance 134634 

Budget Worksheet



CLP in Round Lake (Crow Wing, Co) – May 2025
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   20255 Curlyleaff Pondweedd Delineationn Surveyy 
 
Roundd Lake (#18-0373)
Crow Wing County, MN

Surveyed: May 8, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Survey,, Analysis,, && Reportingg by:: 
James A. Johnson – Aquatic Ecologist, Freshwater Scientific Services, LLC
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SSurvey & Analysis Methods 
 

 
CLP Delineation Survey 
We completed this pretreatment delineation survey for curlyleaf pondweed (CLP) in 
designated portions of Round Lake (#18-0373) on May 8, 2025. During this survey, we 
navigated a meandering search path over the search areas while using a combination of 
surface observations, rake tosses, and sonar readings to locate and delineate areas of CLP 
growth. Visual and sonar assessments were conducted continuously, with subsequent rake 
tosses to assess CLP abundance at sites where plants were not identifiable from the surface. At 
each site where CLP was found, we used a hand-held Garmin GPS unit (GPS-MAP78) to record 
the location and then documented water depth, and CLP density score (1 to 3 scale as 
described below). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We loaded the recorded locations, water depths, and CLP densities into desktop GIS software 
and projected the results over aerial imagery of each lake. We then delineated potential 
management plots and calculated the area, mean depth, and mean CLP density within each 
plot (using point data).
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Online Resources & DNR Contacts
 
 

 
Minnesota Administrative Rules for Aquatic Plant Management 
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/?id=6280 
 
Minnesota DNR – Aquatic Plant Management Regulations & Permit Application Forms 
http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/apm/index.html 

 
 
 

 
Camden Droppo 
Invasive Species Specialist 
Minnesota DNR 
camden.droppo@state.mn.us 
(218) 350-5004 
 
 
Richard Rezanka 
Invasive Species Specialist 
Minnesota DNR 
richard.rezanka@state.mn.us 
(218) 328-8821   
 
 
Michael Verhoeven 
AIS Management Consultant 
Minnesota DNR 
michael.verhoeven@state.mn.us 
(651) 728-0051  
 





















Analysis Report
June 02, 2025

REPORT TO:
Round Lake Improvement Association

PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

Round Lake Improvement Association
Linda Esser
PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

INVOICE TO:

Surface Water Monitoring
LOCATION:Date Rcvd-Brnd:

Time Rcvd-Brnd:
5/27/2025
12:15

Sampled By:
Sample Type:
Recv Temp°C:

Dick Craig
SW
17.7 on ice

SITE / ANALYTE Code #Analyst
Analysis

Date/Time
Analytical
Method

Analyzed
Value

Reporting 
Limit

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample
Date/Time Units

Site 204 5/27/2025 @ 11:20

Chlorophyll a, Corrected for Pheophytin-NA 1.6 1 SM 10200 H 5/30/25 10:03 MH 110488ug/L

Total Phosphorus 0.008 0.005 EPA 365.3 5/29/25 09:24 KU 110488mg/L

Approved By: Date Approved: 6/2/2025

A.W. Research Laboratories, Inc. is accredited by the MNELAP and follows approved methods and procedures. MN State Laboratory ID: 027-035-135 and EPA Lab Code: MN00098. All data 
generated using non-accredited methods noted as -NC, and all analytes for which accreditation is unavailable -NA. The results above relate only to the samples tested. This report must not be 

reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. We appreciate your feedback, please email us at awlab@awlab.com with questions or comments. Thank you!

~End of Analysis Report~

Sara Ahlers, Laboratory Director
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Analysis Report
June 27, 2025

REPORT TO:
Round Lake Improvement Association

PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

Round Lake Improvement Association
Linda Esser
PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

INVOICE TO:

Surface Water Monitoring
LOCATION:Date Rcvd-Brnd:

Time Rcvd-Brnd:
6/24/2025
15:20

Sampled By:
Sample Type:
Recv Temp°C:

Dick Grail
SW
23.3 on ice

SITE / ANALYTE Code #Analyst
Analysis

Date/Time
Analytical
Method

Analyzed
Value

Reporting 
Limit

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample
Date/Time Units

Site 204 6/24/2025 @ 14:00

Chlorophyll a, Corrected for Pheophytin-NA 2.1 1 SM 10200 H 6/27/25 09:19 KU 112665ug/L

Total Phosphorus 0.015 0.005 EPA 365.3 6/25/25 09:45 KU 112665mg/L

Approved By: Date Approved: 6/27/2025

A.W. Research Laboratories, Inc. is accredited by the MNELAP and follows approved methods and procedures. MN State Laboratory ID: 027-035-135 and EPA Lab Code: MN00098. All data 
generated using non-accredited methods noted as -NC, and all analytes for which accreditation is unavailable -NA. The results above relate only to the samples tested. This report must not be 

reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. We appreciate your feedback, please email us at awlab@awlab.com with questions or comments. Thank you!

~End of Analysis Report~

Sara Ahlers, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 1112665Lab Report Code:



Analysis Report
July 28, 2025

REPORT TO:
Round Lake Improvement Association

PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

Round Lake Improvement Association
Linda Esser
PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

INVOICE TO:

Surface Water Monitoring
LOCATION:Date Rcvd-Brnd:

Time Rcvd-Brnd:
7/21/2025
14:30

Sampled By:
Sample Type:
Recv Temp°C:

Dick Craig
SW
21.8 on ice

SITE / ANALYTE Code #Analyst
Analysis

Date/Time
Analytical
Method

Analyzed
Value

Reporting 
Limit

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample
Date/Time Units

Site 204 7/21/2025 @ 13:40

Chlorophyll a, Corrected for Pheophytin-NA 4.8 1 SM 10200 H 23RD ED 7/25/25 10:27 KU 114492ug/L

Total Phosphorus 0.014 0.005 EPA 365.3 7/22/25 10:31 KU 114492mg/L

Approved By: Date Approved: 7/28/2025

A.W. Research Laboratories, Inc. is accredited by the MNELAP and follows approved methods and procedures. MN State Laboratory ID: 027-035-135 and EPA Lab Code: MN00098. All data 
generated using non-accredited methods noted as -NC, and all analytes for which accreditation is unavailable -NA. The results above relate only to the samples tested. This report must not be 

reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. We appreciate your feedback, please email us at awlab@awlab.com with questions or comments. Thank you!

~End of Analysis Report~

Sara Ahlers, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 1114492Lab Report Code:



Analysis Report
August 29, 2025

REPORT TO:
Round Lake Improvement Association

PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

Round Lake Improvement Association
Linda Esser
PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

INVOICE TO:

Surface Water Monitoring
LOCATION:Date Rcvd-Brnd:

Time Rcvd-Brnd:
8/21/2025
14:09

Sampled By:
Sample Type:
Recv Temp°C:

NA
SW
15.2 on ice

SITE / ANALYTE Code #Analyst
Analysis

Date/Time
Analytical
Method

Analyzed
Value

Reporting 
Limit

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample
Date/Time Units

Site 204 8/21/2025 @ 13:15

Chlorophyll a, Corrected for Pheophytin-NA 3.2 1 SM 10200 H 23RD ED 8/28/25 08:47 KU 116847ug/L

Total Phosphorus 0.015 0.005 EPA 365.3 8/27/25 09:04 KU 116847mg/L

Approved By: Date Approved: 8/29/2025

A.W. Research Laboratories, Inc. is accredited by the MNELAP and follows approved methods and procedures. MN State Laboratory ID: 027-035-135 and EPA Lab Code: MN00098. All data 
generated using non-accredited methods noted as -NC, and all analytes for which accreditation is unavailable -NA. The results above relate only to the samples tested. This report must not be 

reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. We appreciate your feedback, please email us at awlab@awlab.com with questions or comments. Thank you!

~End of Analysis Report~

Sara Ahlers, Laboratory Director
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Analysis Report
September 29, 2025

REPORT TO:
Round Lake Improvement Association

PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

Round Lake Improvement Association
Linda Esser
PO Box 378
Nisswa MN 56468

INVOICE TO:

Surface Water Monitoring
LOCATION:Date Rcvd-Brnd:

Time Rcvd-Brnd:
9/22/2025
12:17

Sampled By:
Sample Type:
Recv Temp°C:

Richard E Crail
SW
19.0 on ice

SITE / ANALYTE Code #Analyst
Analysis

Date/Time
Analytical
Method

Analyzed
Value

Reporting 
Limit

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample
Date/Time Units

Site 204 9/22/2025 @ 11:30

Chlorophyll a, Corrected for Pheophytin-NA 3.2 1 SM 10200 H 23RD ED 9/26/25 09:56 KU 118940ug/L

Total Phosphorus 0.014 0.005 EPA 365.3 9/25/25 09:27 KU 118940mg/L

Approved By: Date Approved: 9/29/2025

A.W. Research Laboratories, Inc. is accredited by the MNELAP and follows approved methods and procedures. MN State Laboratory ID: 027-035-135 and EPA Lab Code: MN00098. All data 
generated using non-accredited methods noted as -NC, and all analytes for which accreditation is unavailable -NA. The results above relate only to the samples tested. This report must not be 

reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. We appreciate your feedback, please email us at awlab@awlab.com with questions or comments. Thank you!

~End of Analysis Report~

Sara Ahlers, Laboratory Director
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